
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Children and Education 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 12 March 2018 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Caroline Needham (Chair) 
Councillor Alan De'Ath 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
 

Councillor Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn 
 

Co-optees 

Eleanor Allen, London Diocesan Board for Schools 
Nandini Ganesh, Parentsactive Representative 
Nadia Taylor, Parent Governor Representative 
Vic Daniels, Parent Governor Representative 
Matt Jenkins, Teacher Representative 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend this meeting. This agenda is 
available at: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, along with disabled access to the 
building. 
 

Date Issued: 02 March 2018 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

12 March 2018 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 7 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 More information on declarations of interest can be found on the next 
page. 
 

 

4.   SKILLS FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - YOUTH COUNCIL DISCUSSION   

 H&F’s Youth Council will lead a discussion on improving skills for young 
people in the borough. 
 

 

5.   TACKLING GANG AND KNIFE CRIME IN H&F  8 - 20 

 This report sets out the gang and knife crime profile of the borough for 
children and young people aged under 18. It also highlights H&F’s 
action plan in response to knife crime. 
 

 

6.   SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017  21 - 29 

 This report provides the outcomes of the Summer 2017 assessments 
and examinations in Hamme
[...]
to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and Education Policy 
and Accountability Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 29 January 2018 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair), Alan De'Ath and 
Marcus Ginn 
 
Co-opted members: Eleanor Allen (London Diocesan Board for Schools), Nandini 
Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative), Vic Daniels (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Matt Jenkins (Teacher Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Sue Macmillan (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education) 
 
Officers: Steve Miley (Director for Children’s Services), Peter Smith (Head of Policy 
and Strategy), Kim Dero (Chief Executive), Alistair Ayers (Head of Emergency 
Services), Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Finance Director), Dave McNamara (Director 
for Finance & Resources in Children’s Services), Helen Farrell (Assistant Director for 
Looked after Children and Care Leavers), Lauren Fernback (Head of the Virtual 
School), and Bev Sharpe (Director for Family Services) 
 
Guests: Elizabeth Stevenson (Headteacher of Lady Margaret School), Wayne 
Leeming (Headteacher of Melcombe Primary School), and Michelle Barrett 
(Headteacher of Vanessa Nursery) 
 
 
CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
With great sadness, the Chair announced that Philippa O’Driscoll (Westminster 
Diocesan Education Service Representative) had passed away on Monday 15 
January. She had a genuine passion for education and took a leading role on her 
Governing Body on safeguarding, SEND, and looked after children. She leaves 
behind her a legacy of children in Fulham who had their lives enhanced by her 
efforts. Philippa was survived by Adrian, Laura and Stephen. The Committee 
observed a minute of silence in her memory. 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Caroline Ffiske, Councillor Elaine 
Chumnery, and Nadia Taylor. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
 
Steve Miley (Director for Children’s Services) presented the report that provided an 
overview of recent developments in Children’s Services. He highlighted the following: 

 The positive Ofsted inspections at Kenmont Primary School and Hurlingham 
Academy. 

 Work still to do on Education Health and Care Plan transfers to meet the 
deadline of 1 April 2018. 

 The investments Family Services had made in preventative work listed in 
section 4 of the report. 

 The work H&F had done to take care of a vulnerable unaccompanied asylum-
seeking child who had been stranded in Greece for over a year and qualified 
for sanctuary in the UK under the Dubs amendment. 

 
Nandini Ganesh asked when Ofsted would inspect the Council’s Special Educational 
Needs and Disability services under the new framework noted in the report. Steve 
Miley replied it could take place any time within the next four years. 
 

5. CABINET MEMBER'S VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sue Macmillan gave an overview of her activities as Cabinet Member for 
Children and Education since the previous meeting – including visits to Fulham 
College Boys School and Phoenix High School.  
 
Councillor Macmillan then took a moment to tell the story of Steven Wiltshire, an 
architectural artist, who had attended Queensmill School from the age of five. As a 
young child, his only hobby was drawing – his first word was ‘paper’. The teachers at 
Q
[...]
& Resources in Children’s Services) then 
gave a presentation on the Children’s Services budget – noting the following: 

 Spending was moving towards prevention in the early years which was both 
better for families and saved money over time as fewer children entered care. 

 The service had successfully bid for growth funding of £1.8m to build a 
Disabled Children’s Resource Centre, improve SEN passenger transport, set 
up a new improved SEN service, and support Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking Children. 

 The key risk areas were around potential increases in entrants to care and 
high placement costs. 

 
Councillor Marcus Ginn asked how Section 106 funding was being used – and if it 
was being used for any ongoing revenue costs. Hitesh Jolapara noted that Section 
106 funding came with specific rules and regulations around how it could be used. 
The Council was using the flexible elements of funding to support the revenue 
budget. 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn noted that the Moving On programme (H&F coming out of 
the tri-borough arrangements with Kensington and Westminster Councils) involved 
14 redundancies and asked if this reduction in staff was necessitated by the budget. 
Steve Miley clarified that there were now just 5 members of staff at risk of 
redundancy in Children’s Services and all were on the Council’s internal 
redeployment register. 
 
Councillor Ginn asked if the service was spending more money on early intervention 
work than last year. Steve Miley said that was the ambition but it was complicated by 
rapid changes in the residential care market – the costliest area for the service. It 
had become very difficult to source appropriate placements and unit costs have gone 
up significantly. In the last six months the service had created two bespoke children’s 
home for very challenging young people at a high cost to the Council, simply 
because there was no appropriate provision available. Councillor Sue Macmillan 
(Cabinet Member for Children and Educ
[...]




_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 12 March 2018. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.00 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 7



1 
 

 
 
 

 

BRIEFING ON  
Gang and Knife Crime in relation to children and young people aged under 18 

 

 
 
Introduction 
 
This report sets out the gang and knife crime profile for Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F) in relation to children and young people 
aged under 18.  Further it highlights the council and partners action plan in response to knife crime including preventative actions 
being undertaken. 

 
London context: 
 
In June 2017 the Mayor’s Office for Policing & Crime (MOPAC) launched The London Knife Crime Strategy.  
 
The strategy set out the Mayor’s ambitions to “redouble partnership efforts to divert young people at highest risk of offending and 
victimisation away from a life ruined by crime and onto a better path.”  

 
There has been a Met Wide average rise in knife crime of 25% 2016 – 2017.  
Met Wide the proportion of knife crime by threat to knife crime by use is 60% to 40% respectively.   
(taken from Pan London Knife Crime Problem 2017) 
 
Met Wide 19% of knife crime against under 25’s is gang related. (taken from Op Teal data set Feb 2018) 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 5



2 
 

Local context/Overivew of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
Knife Crime 
 
Since the summer of 2016, H&F has seen a gradual upward trend in incidents involving violence and weapons. Compared to 
neighbouring boroughs, however, H&F ha
[...]
 
crime 

Weapons Awareness Group 
The Youth Offending Team and 
partners have delivered weapons 
awareness workshops to young 
people who have either specifically 
received an out of court disposal 

Continue to deliver weapons awareness workshops to vulnerable young people.   
 
 

Family Assist 
ASB Team  
YOT Police  
Street Doctors 

P
age 19



13 
 

or statutory court order for 
possession of a knife or for an 
offence involving a knife. The 
sessions focus on legislation, 
social perceptions, exploitation, 
and the impact on knife crime 
injuries.  
 

 
 
Report author – Alison Sabaroche, Service Manager H&F Youth Offending Team 

P
age 20



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION POLICY AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
12 March 2018 

 

 

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017 
 

Report of the Director for Children’s Services – Steve Miley 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Director: Steve Miley, Director for Children’s Services 
 

Report Author: 
Richard Stanley, Deputy Director of 
Education 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 02077 45644 
richard.stanley@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is the annual school performance report to inform Members of the 

Children and Education Policy and Accountability Committee of the outcomes 
of the Summer 2017 assessments and examinations in the London Borough 
of Hammersmith and Fulham primary and secondary schools, and the current 
position with regard to Ofsted school inspections. The report provides an 
overview of the outcomes and how they compare with the national picture; all 
data is also final. The priorities for school improvement in the London Borough 
of Hammersmith and Fulham that inform the work of officers in the tri-borough 
education service are also highlighted. The published results for individual 
primary and secondary schools will be made available to the Committee 
separately.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That members of the Policy and Accountability Committee review and 

comment on the school performance details in the report and the school 
improvement priorities identified. 

 
2.2 That members make particular note of the main performance headlines: 

o In secondary schools, the percentage of students achieving all key 
indicators was above the national average, and Hammersmith and 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:richard.stanley@lbhf.gov.uk


Fulham was ranked top in London for performance in the English 
Baccalaureate;  

o Overall performance at all Key Stages in schools in Hammersmith and 
Fulham continues to be well above national averages; 

o In primary schools, at Key Stage 1 and 2, the percentage of pupils 
reaching the expected standard in reading, writing and mathematics 
was above the national average in all three subjects; 

o The gap in outcomes for children in receipt of the pupil premium 
remained smaller than the national gap at Key Stage 2; 

o The proportion of schools judged to be good or outstanding has 
improved to 93% is and above the published national average.43% of 
school are judged to be outstanding compared to 21 % nationally. 

 
3. Primary School Outcomes  
 

Foundation Stage (reception) 
 
3.1 The percentage of the Reception cohort with a good level of development was 

74% in Hammersmith and Fulham in 2017, up from 71% in 2016, and 
compared with 71% nationally in 2017.  

 
Reforms to Primary Assessment 

 
3.2 In 2014, the primary curriculum was fundamentally reformed; expectations 

were raised, and the 2017 assessments were the second which assessed the 
new, more challenging, curriculum. Key Stage achievement is measured on 
performance categories for KS1 and KS2 teacher assessments (which allow 
analysis of those working at the expected standard, and those working at 
greater depth), and by scaled scores in KS2 tests (scores are standardised to 
a national average of 100, based on marks awarded). 

 

[...]
 from doing so:  
o cost 
o lack of flexibility of childcare providers 
o extended pick up hours. 

 

 The majority of respondents get their childcare information from friends, 
family and their child’s school. 

 56% of surveyed households do not use the additional 15 hours free 
childcare for 3 and 4 year olds. The main reasons are because the child is 
too young or to old; or the parent didn’t know whether they were entitled to it. 
53% of all surveyed did not know whether were eligible. 

 The 2-year-old offer is used by only 7.3 % of parents who responded. 

 67% of respondents use Children’s Centres to support their child’s 
development and enhance their parenting skills. However, 33% of the 
respondents had never used a Children’s Centre; the main reason for this 
being that they were not aware of them. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Tackling Gang and Knife Crime in H&F
	6 School Performance Report 2017
	7 Director's Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 12 March 2018 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair) and Alan De'Ath 
 
Co-opted members: Eleanor Allen (London Diocesan Board for Schools), Nadia 
Taylor (Parent Governor Representative) and Vic Daniels (Parent Governor 
Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Sue Macmillan (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education) 
 
Officers: Steve Miley (Director for Children and Education), Bev Sharpe (Assistant 
Director of Family Services), Richard Stanley (Deputy Director of Education) and 
Jenny Bax (Principle Lead Advisor, School Standards), Alison Sabaroche (Family 
Support and Child Protection Service Manager), Bev Sharpe (Assistant Director of 
Family Services), and Claire Rai (Head of Community Safety) 
 
Guests: Hiba Al Moosawi (H&F’s Youth Mayor) and Emma Ghanem (Youth Council 
member and Youth Parliament candidate), Detective Inspector Jim Shirley (Police), 
and Pat Defreitas (Gangs Unit) 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 were approved. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Alan De’Ath. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marcus Ginn, Councillor Elaine 
Chumnery, Councillor Caroline Ffiske, Matt Jenkins, and Nandini Ganesh.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. SKILLS FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - YOUTH COUNCIL DISCUSSION  
 
Hiba Al Moosawi (H&F’s Youth Mayor) and Emma Ghanem (Youth Council member 
and Youth Parliament candidate) addressed the committee and said one of the 
Youth Council’s key manifesto commitments was on improving work experience in 
the borough. They highlighted how important work experience was to young people 
– both to understand what path to choose in higher education or training and for 
accessing employment. To understand the issue in more depth the Youth Council 
held a workshop with young people to discuss their experiences of work experience 
and what could be improved. 
 
The feedback from the workshop showed that most young people found work 
experience through friends and family – which disadvantaged pupils without those 
connections. In response to this the Youth Council proposed a centralised website 
that collated work experience from all over the borough that all schools could access 
and cascade to their pupils. 
 
Young people felt work experience in the areas of education, politics and business 
were lacking. They also found that some providers weren’t teaching pupils useful 
skills – they were just left to make coffee or do the photocopying. They also noted 
that work experience with age limits was an issue for pupils. Some placements were 
only for those over 16 for example. 
 
The Youth Council proposed a leaflet that was sent to all young people in the 
borough that signposted to a central pool of work experience opportunities. They 
also wanted the Council to reach out to businesses and organisations to increase the 
number of high quality placements. 
 
Steve Miley (Director for Children’s Services) applauded the proposals and said 
officers would consider them. He asked for clarification, what was the ideal length of 
time for a placement and when they would be most useful (i.e. what school year)  
 
Hiba Al Moosawi (H&F’s Youth Mayor) said work experience was vital in years 10 
and 11 (14 to 16 yrs. old) and the placements needed to be a week or two so there 
was the time to learn new skills and really understand what the job entails. 
 
Vic Daniels noted that a potential obstacle for businesses was the issue of liability. 
The Council could provide support and insurance for businesses to encourage them 
to offer placements. The Chair noted that she had previously worked for H&F 
organising work experience and the Council’s insurance used to cover work 
experience if it took place during term time. She asked officers to check if this was 
still the case – and how it worked for Academy Schools. 
  
Steve Miley asked how many pupils were looking for work experience each year. 
The Youth Council members said most young people wanted it but many didn’t 
speak up about it because they felt their voices didn’t make a difference. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Councillor Sue Macmillan addressed the committee and said she thought good 
quality work experience was incredibly important for young people to help them 
chose their path for the future. She noted that when companies were hiring, those 
with relevant work experience were naturally more attractive to employers but that 
often meant those with better connections were given an unfair advantage. This was 
a huge problem for social mobility. She went on the say that work experience was a 
priority for the Administration and she gave a commitment that once H&F was out of 
the tri-borough and took back control of this service, the Council would be looking to 
make big improvements in this area. 
 
Councillor Alan De’Ath noted that one of the problems with work experience was that 
the majority of schools did it at the same time – which meant that pupils were all 
competing for the same (relatively) few places. If it could be staggered there would 
be many more opportunities available to a wider group of pupils. Hiba Al Moosawi 
agreed – her school did it at a different time to many others in the borough and that 
meant they found it far easier to get placements. 
 
The Chair thanked Hiba Al Moosawi for all her inspiring work as Youth Mayor of 
Hammersmith & Fulham over the past year and wished Emma Ghanem the best of 
luck in the upcoming Youth Parliament elections. 
 

5. TACKLING GANG AND KNIFE CRIME IN H&F  
 
Alison Sabaroche (Family Support and Child Protection Service Manager) presented 
the briefing on gang and knife crime in relation to children and young people aged 
under 18 in the borough. She noted that tackling these issues was done in 
partnership between the Metropolitan Police, Community Safety, the Youth 
Offending Team, and Family Services. Representatives from each area had been 
invited to share their experiences with the Committee. 
 
The statistics for H&F showed that, while there was an upward trend in incidents, the 
number of incidents was not as significant as neighbouring boroughs. In terms of 
gang activity – the most significant problem was between the areas in the north of 
the borough (White City and Shepherd’s Bush) in conflict with the Ladbrook Grove 
area in Kensington & Chelsea. 
 
Pat Defreitas (Gangs Unit) explained that he provided a rapid response service – in 
the aftermath of an incident he would meet the young person involved (whether at 
home or in hospital), engage with them and try and build a relationship to then divert 
them away from crime – offering services and support. The Chair asked how long he 
would be involved with a particular young person. Pat Defreitas said it depended on 
the case – but if they were engaging he would try to keep the relationship going as 
long as there was a risk. 
 
Nadia Taylor asked what work was being done with the community to lure people 
away from crime. Alison Sabaroche said they did offer programmes aimed at the 
affected communities – including workshops for young people that led to AQA 
qualifications. The Safeguarding Children’s Board also organised a parent’s event so 
they could speak about their fears. Many parents contacted the youth offending team 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

because they were worried about their children’s safety or involvement in gang 
activity. 
 
Nadia Taylor suggested young people who had turned their lives around could be 
used as mentors or coaches for at-risk young people. Alison Sabaroche said it was a 
possibility and would be considered. 
 
Councillor Alan De’Ath commented that the profile on page 10 of the agenda – that 
said the typical young person who carried a knife was black male and aged 16 years 
old – was very problematic. He asked what the deeper connections were between 
these young people (family breakdown, victims of domestic violence etc.). Alison 
Sabaroche agreed that many were victims themselves, many carried knives for 
protection. H&F had to make young people feel safe in their schools and on the 
streets. It was vital to get involved with these young people as early as possible to 
have a chance at changing their lives. Alison noted that they had visited Brent 
Council who were doing advanced predictive modelling that drew on a wide range of 
data to identify those most at-risk. There were many factors that added to this 
problem – family issues were significant but it could also be peers, the environment 
they grow up in. There wasn’t one answer. 
 
Councillor De’Ath noted that lack of opportunities also contributed and a stronger 
work experience offer could help in this area. Alison Sabaroche added that in 
schools there was a lot of academic pressure and she’d prefer them to give equal 
weight to vocational training. 
 
Detective Inspector Jim Shirley reiterated to the Committee that early intervention 
was key. Councillor De’Ath noted that Glasgow had been very successful in tackling 
gangs and knife crime. Alison Sabaroche said Glasgow treated it as a public health 
issue which made a huge difference. That was why H&F brought the Youth 
Offending Team into Family Services – to stop criminalising children and open 
access to a lot more links and support. The concern was that the age group involved 
was getting younger and younger (12 and 13). 
 
The Chair asked what training and support there was for foster carers who were 
caring for an at-risk young person. Bev Sharpe (Assistant Director of Family 
Services) said any gang association made carers very anxious as their safety and 
their families safety could be put at risk. Officers were looking at an enhanced offer 
for foster carers that included peer-to-peer support and training. 
 
Vic Daniels asked if knife arches were used outside of schools (in sports stadiums 
for example). Officers said they are sometimes used at tube stations and sporting 
events but mainly schools. Vic Daniels said schools were naturally reluctant to use 
them because of the message it sent to parents. Unless all schools had to use them, 
it was very difficult to get headteachers on-board. 
 
Vic Daniels then talked about the difficultly schools had when considering exclusions 
for carrying a knife – on the one hand it wasn’t good for the young person to be 
excluded but if the Police are recommending exclusion the schools have little choice. 
 
Councillor De’Ath questioned the use of stop-and-search and how it was targeted.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Claire Rai said officers monitored the conversation rates for stop-and-search to 
ensure it was being used effectively. H&F compared well in this area to other London 
boroughs. She added that it was always targeted based on intelligence. In the most 
recent stop-and-search exercise, knives were found on every occasion. 
 
Eleanor Allen asked if officers were working with local businesses to prevent young 
people buying dangerous knives. Alison Sabaroche said there was a programme of 
test purchasing in the borough - Police Cadets were sent in to shops to test if 
shopkeepers were doing the correct checks. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and the Police for all their hard work protecting residents 
of the borough. 
 

6. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017  
 
Richard Stanley (Deputy Director of Education) and Jenny Bax (Principle Lead 
Advisor, School Standards) presented the report. Richard Stanley highlighted 
another year of very strong results that showed the strength of the partnership 
working between the schools and the Council. Jenny Bax noted that H&F’s 
secondary schools had been ranked top in London for the English Baccalaureate – 
and ranked fifth nationally for Key Stage 2. Progress had also been made closing the 
gaps between vulnerable young people and the main cohort – and post-16 
progression figures were strong, with low numbers of NEETs (young people not in 
education, employment, or training). 
 
Vic Daniels asked what influence the Council could have on schools going forward – 
given the increasing number of Multi-Academy Trusts. Richard Stanley said it came 
down to establishing good partnerships - keeping headteachers within the borough’s 
‘family of schools’ so that they participated in meetings, discussions, and maintained 
service links. The Council also needed strong relationships with the academy 
sponsors and the regional schools’ commissioner. 
 
The Chair thanked education officers and the borough’s headteachers for another 
set of impressive results. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the Committee reviewed and commented on the school performance 

details in the report and the school improvement priorities identified. 
 
2. That members noted the main performance headlines: 

 In secondary schools, the percentage of students achieving all key 
indicators was above the national average, and Hammersmith and 
Fulham were ranked top in London for performance in the English 
Baccalaureate; 

 Overall performance at all Key Stages in schools in Hammersmith and 
Fulham continues to be well above national averages; 

 In primary schools, at Key Stage 1 and 2, the percentage of pupils 
reaching the expected standard in reading, writing and mathematics 
was above the national average in all three subjects; 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 The gap in outcomes for children in receipt of the pupil premium 
remained smaller than the national gap at Key Stage 2; 

 The proportion of schools judged to be good or outstanding has 
improved to 93% is and above the published national average.43% of 
school are judged to be outstanding compared to 21% nationally. 

 
7. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  

 
Steve Miley (Director for Children’s Services) presented the update report and 
highlighted the following points: 

 Education Health and Care Plan Transfers – All draft plans had been sent 
out as of 12 March and the service was on track to hit the DfE’s target date 
of the end of March. However, there was some feedback that the creation 
of the plan was too remote and the language too opaque. This would be a 
key area of improvement for the service when it was brought back in-
house to H&F on 1 April. 

 Youth Offending Team – The team had it’s ‘priority’ status removed thanks 
to a lot of hard work and partnership working with the Police to get the 
first-time offender figures down. 

 The Family Support Service (FSS) was officially launching at the end of 
the month. The FSS, led by Peter Watt, would be a new kind of service 
that brought together the disparate players in the landscape (early help, 
schools, health etc.) to support families more effectively. 

 
Eleanor Allen said the SEN discussions at the school where she was a governor 
often raised the difficultly of accessing educational psychologists. Steve Miley said 
he expected this to improve after H&F came out of the tri-borough. The 
Administration had invested more money in educational psychologists and the 
service was planning to use them in a different way. Families should be able to 
access them at an earlier stage, without the bureaucracy of an Education Health and 
Care Plan. 
 
The Chair asked for an update on Moving On (H&F coming out of the tri-borough 
arrangements with Westminster and Kensington & Chelsea Councils). Steve Miley 
said the formal arrangements ceased at the end of March. H&F was now in a 
position to run all of the necessary services on a sovereign basis. He added that the 
Council was using this opportunity to start again and do things better. A key part of 
this was listening more to the experience of users and responding to their feedback. 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER'S VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sue Macmillan updated the Committee on her activities as Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education since the last meeting: 

 She had continued with her school visits – including St. Stephens CE 
Primary School. 

 On 9 March she launched a new initiative to give all new-borns in the 
borough a library card (automatically as their births were registered). 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 She attended the inaugural H&F Civic Awards and presented awards for 
best teacher (who organised support for Grenfell students) and best social 
worker (for CSE work). 

 The Stephen Wiltshire Centre (Disabled Children’s Resource Centre) 
officially opened its doors on 12 March.  

 
Councillor Macmillan then thanked Councillor Caroline Needham for her years of 
hard work as Chair of the Committee. The high-quality scrutiny in those meetings 
had helped steer the work of Children’s Services – improving outcomes for children 
and young people in the borough. Of particular note was her work with the Youth 
Council and involvement in Youth Take-Over Day that had led to flourishing youth 
participation in H&F. On behalf of the whole Council she thanked Councillor 
Needham for her service and wished her the very best in her retirement. 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.25 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


